CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN ONGOING, ROTATING TEMPORARY PUBLIC ART EXHIBITION CURATED BY THE CORAL GABLES MUSEUM TITLED "ART ON THE PLAZA" (RECOMMENDED BY THE ARTS ADVISORY PANEL, APPROVAL/DENIAL VOTE: 6 TO 0, AND THE CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD APPROVAL/DENIAL VOTE: 6 TO 0).

- **WHEREAS,** the Coral Gables Museum has a strong exhibition history with a professional curatorial staff and wishes to regularly install artworks on the Museum Plaza, a shared space with the City pursuant to Ordinance 2011-04 and as specified in the Amended Agreement signed February 16, 2011; and
- WHEREAS, the Museum has identified the name "Art on the Plaza" as a program for rotating outdoor sculptures that relate to exhibitions and programming within the Museum; and
- WHEREAS, it is understood that the Museum will carry insurance or coordinate insurance coverage for artworks installed on the Plaza and will maintain them in accordance with best practices, including removing them in the event of tropical storm or hurricane warnings; and
- WHEREAS, as with all programs on City property, it is understood that the Museum will continue to submit required permits as necessary to ensure the safety of the public and security of the artwork; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Arts Advisory Panel voted unanimously (6-0) to recommend the ongoing, rotating temporary public art exhibition curated by the Coral Gables Museum at their meeting on April 13, 2022; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Cultural Development Board voted unanimously (6-0) to recommend the ongoing, rotating temporary public art exhibition curated by the Coral Gables Museum at their meeting on April 19, 2022.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are here hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the Commission does hereby authorize an ongoing, rotating temporary public art exhibition curated by the Coral Gables Museum.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF APRIL A.D., 2022 $\,$

	VINCE LAGO
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
BILLY Y. URQUIA	
CITY CLERK	. PPP 01/PP
	APPROVED AS TO FORM
	AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS
	CITY ATTORNEY